
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
AMENDED COMMITTEE RESOLUTION 

 

ALTERATION 

EDWARD J. SCHWARTZ FEDERAL BUILDING AND U.S. COURTHOUSE 

SAN DIEGO, CA 

PCA-0167-SD16 

 
 

Resolved by the Committee on Transportation and Infrastructure of the U.S. House of Representatives, that 

pursuant to 40 U.S.C. §3307, appropriations are authorized for the design and construction for the reconfiguration 

and alteration of space in the Edward J. Schwartz Federal Building-Courthouse to backfill vacant space resulting 

from the opening of the San Diego Courthouse in FY2013, allowing federal tenants to reduce their overall 

footprint, the relocation of childcare operations currently housed in leased space, and correcting life safety and 

security deficiencies at an additional design and review cost of $5,795,000, an estimated additional construction 

cost of $49,800,000 and an additional management and inspection cost of $5,250,000 for an additional total 

estimated project cost of $60,845,000, a prospectus for which is attached to and included in this resolution.  This 

resolution amends the resolution adopted by the Committee on September 17, 2014 related to prospectus PCA-

0167-SD14.  

 

Provided, that the General Services Administration shall not delegate to any other agency the authority granted by 

this resolution. 

 

Adopted: April 20, 2016 

 

 

 

_______________ 

Bill Shuster, M.C. 

Chairman 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
COMMITTEE RESOLUTION 

 

ALTERATION 

DISTRICT COURTHOUSE 

PENSACOLA, FL 

PFL-2245-PE15 

 
 

Resolved by the Committee on Transportation and Infrastructure of the U.S. House of Representatives, that 

pursuant to 40 U.S.C. §3307, appropriations are authorized for a repair and alteration project to remediate mold, 

eliminate water infiltration, replace the building façade, and undertake system and site upgrades at the Pensacola 

District Courthouse located at 1 North Palafox Street in Pensacola, Florida at a design cost of $2,673,000, an 

estimated construction cost of $25,259,000 and a management and inspection cost of $2,849,000 for a total 

estimated project cost of $30,781,000, a prospectus for which is attached to and included in this resolution.   

 

Provided, that the General Services Administration shall not delegate to any other agency the authority granted by 

this resolution. 

 

Adopted: April 20, 2016 

 

 

 

_______________ 

Bill Shuster, M.C. 

Chairman 


